

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILIARLY SITUTATED, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ARIZONA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, IDAHO, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
PAUL N. WATKINS
Chief of Civil Litigation
ORAMEL H. SKINNER
Counsel of Record
BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
DANA R. VOGEL
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

STEVE MARSHALL
ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 300152
MONTGOMERY, AL 36130

JAHNA LINDEMUTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALASKA
1031 W. Fourth Ave., Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

CYNTHIA COFFMAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF COLORADO
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA
200 West Washington Street
Room 219
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

JIM HOOD
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
P.O. Box 22947
Jackson, MS 39225

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

WAYNE STENEHJEM
NORTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Department 125
Bismarck, ND 58505

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

PETER F. KILMARTIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF RHODE ISLAND
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

KEN PAXTON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711

PETER K. MICHAEL
WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND AFFECTS CONSUMER INTERESTS IN CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS ACROSS THE NATION .. 3

 A. *Cy Pres* Diverts Compensation From The Class Members To Whom It Belongs, Who Are Already Disadvantaged In The Class Action Settlement Context 3

 B. *Cy Pres*-Only Arrangements Are The Most Concerning Type Of *Cy Pres* Deal .. 5

II. THE COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED GIVEN THE PROLIFERATION OF *CY PRES* SETTLEMENTS AND LOWER COURTS’ DIVERGENT APPROACHES ON CORE *CY PRES* QUESTIONS 7

 A. The Court Has Never Spoken On The Appropriate Use Of *Cy Pres* Class Action Settlements, Yet These Arrangements Represent An Ever More Common Resolution To Class Litigation 7

 B. In The Absence Of The Court’s Guidance, Lower Courts Have Applied Divergent Tests, Standards, And Assumptions In Weighing *Cy Pres* Settlements 8

C. A Circuit Split On This Issue, And Lack Of A Uniform Approach To Weighing <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlement Arrangements, Is Particularly Harmful To Consumers . . .	11
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS WHEN (IF EVER) <i>CY PRES</i> CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ARRANGEMENTS ARE ACCEPTABLE	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	6
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 9
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 8, 10, 11
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	8, 13
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Pa. 2015)	6
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 9

<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No.11-07972, Dkt. 213-1 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2015)	6
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1715	1
S. REP. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010)	3
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)	3
<i>Google and Facebook’s New Tactic in the Tech Wars</i> , Fortune (July 30, 2012)	5
William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003)	4
Redish, Julian, & Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)	7
Natalie Rodriguez, <i>Era of Mammoth Cases Tests Remedy Of Last Resort</i> , Law360 (May 2, 2017) .	7
